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_Mr. Leo anoff argued the cause for the appellant. 
. Messrs. Green & Yanoff, attorneys; Mr.- H. Kermit Green, 
·or counsel.) - - _ _ 

,. ' ' '. . 

Mr·. Samuel B. Helf.ans argued_ the caiise for the respondents. 
*(M.r. David D. Furman, Attorney General of New Jersey, . · 
_attorney; 'Mr. Day_id M. Satz, Jr., Assistant Attorn~y · ·-· · _·. 
General, of co"Wlsel; Mr. David S .- Pil tzer, on- the brief.) 

The. opini6n- of th.e ·c.ourt. w:as delivered by FRANCIS, 'J. 

The· Dire·ctor of Alcoholic Beverage Control. suspended the whole­
sale liquor licerise ·of F. & At> Distributing Company, a corpo~ation, 

--
0for .25 days. The act~on resulted from a_ finding that F. & A. had -- - . 
violated Rule·4(a) of-Regulation_.39 which prohibits sale and· delivery, 

__ of ·alcoholic beverages on credit to any retail licensee who, at t}le . .· 
time of the sale · · is on the Default List published. by the Divis; ion., ··: .. · 

... An appeal from the order was taken tp the Appellate Division of the· _ 
Superior Court, but we certifi~d,it .. before ·argument there. - · . 

- . __ , On.February 23, 1945, the then Director of Alcoholic .Beverage 
Con_trol: promulgat.ed Regulation 39 .. , ;Rule ,4(a) o:f which now l'r.ovides: · _ · 

. '·'No manufactur~r or wholesaler·. shall se11 ·or deli-ver .. 
any alcoholic beverages -except ·ror payment· in cash · · , 

,·· . on de.livery to any· ret_ail 'licensee who_ is .at -th~ time, . · 
of.the delivery listed on _the. De~ault.List." . 

The D,efault List.is nm:de up of retail licensees who hav~ not 'made.P!iY­
ments .for their liquor p~chases in a·ccordance with certain rules also 

· prescribed by ~he· Director. · ~, 

Extension of credit as an evil ·to be controlled in the 
· bus'iness o:t seli'ing intoxicating drink i}.~s long been a .matt'~r of; public-· 

· concern. See Act, February 24, 1797_ Paterson's Laws 2.35. ·The. Director. 
· ,issued Regulation 39 because of a beiief: that the granting .or ·credit in 

. ' \ -
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the situation described would und·ermine an orderly market nw1 thin the 
trade itselfn and would eventuate in public harm. There, can be no 
reasonable doubt as to his authority in the matter. N.J.S.A. 33:1-23; 
33:1-39. Appellapt does not sugg_es.t: the contraryo 

In the administration o.f Rule 4(a) of Regulation .39, the 
Director adopted a policy under which,, in the absence of aggravating 
circums·tances and any violation. or· other rules or regulations, an 
offending wholesaler. might be granted., a "special .permi.t" II This 
designation implledthat in such cases .. formal disciplinary proceedtngs 
would riot be· inst:i. tuted S ·;. instead, the viola tor would be permitted to 
pay a monetary penalty 1n a su.m flxed; by the Director o That ·co1.irse was 
not followed in this casee 

The rec;ord re.veals also that· on Fe·bruary 1, · 1958, the 
Director notified the industry or·· a~ change .in atti tud.e 

"regardj_ng many so-called:· 'te·chnical violations r of 
Regulations Nos. 34 and .39 *** which in the past were 
the subject of warning l.ette,rs or special permits in 
lieu of proceedings. In~. the future, aggravated 
viola.ti.ons of this kind*** w:tll be the subject of 
disciplinary proceedings· re·sulting in suspension or 
revocation of licens~ or~ solfcitor's permit where guilt 
is f01.m.d(l n Bulletin 12·07, Item 3. 

\ 

Fo.& .A(J is a wholesaler of.alcoholic beverages. The evidence 
adduced in the Divlsion shows conclusively that over a substantial period 
of time credit was granted for purcha:se·s made from F (l & A. by two retailer. 
who were on the .Default List. The·· defense interposed 1.n t:t).e disciplinary 
proceeding was that the credit was extended by the solicitor or salesman 
without .the lm.aw·ledge or a uthorizati'on of any of 1 ts officers or superviso:i. 
personnel" There is no need to data.fl the proof on this aspect of the 
case. We agree tha.t it was ample. t'o- put the credit manager on inquiry· 
as to the salesman.~s method of opera.tion• And.we have no doubt that 
the slightest investj_gation would have· disclosed the violation of 
Rule 4(a) to him.. The Hearer, who- saw and heard the witnesses, reported 
to the Director that: "It is diffleuit· to believe that such improper· .. 
tactics on the part of' the solicitor_, employed by def'endan·t took pla.ce 
·over· such a long period of. time wi.thout a .. nyone in authority having knowledg­
there·or. n After rev:i.ewing the tes:.tfmony, the Director approved the 
Hearer's report." saying, "at the 1,east.·,: the defendant's credit manager 
received such information that reas,o.na.bly should have put him on notice 
that the Division~ s credit regula.tion probably was being violated. n 

· It is not necessary in situati.ons like the present one to 
establish actual or .constructive~ ·not~:r:c:e,· on the ·part of the licensee j or 
circumstances imputing notice to .. 1-t, on·. principles of responde~ superior, 
of violation of the regulation by· an~· ag.~ent or employee. ) For reasons of 
public policy it has long been. the.- Iaw of. this State that the licensee 
is responsible for such infraction .re·gardless of notice; in fact, even 
if the offending conduct had be·e.n, engag-ed in' contrary to the ·licensee ts 
ins·tructions e X-IJ Liguors v. ·Taylo·r~.- 17- N .J e 444,450 (1955); J_p Re 
Olympic, Inc., 49 NoJ oSuper. 299,3·05:: (App.Div.1958), certif .den() 
27 N.J. 279; Mazza v,, Cavicchia, 2.8" N.-~J·.super. 280,284 (App~Div .. 1953), 
rev. on other gr_gund~ 15 N .J. 49.8~ (:i;954)·:r and see Beckanstin v o_ LiS..l!Q.!'.. 
Control Commis~!.b 14.0 Conn. 185·~_ .. 99.: A.2d 119 (1953) G _ 

F .t'.':& A~ contends further- tha'.:t:-- the action of the Director in 
instituting disciplinary proceedfng:s:: against it was discriminatory, and 
that the penalty. of license suspens:fon. for 25 days was arbi t:1'ary, 
excessive ·and also discriminatory. More particularly, the claim is that 
the adniinis tra tive policy· .to treat .. vi'o:lations ·or Rtµ.e 4 (a) as so-called 
special permit ~a.ses to be resolved~,'. by:· the imposi tfon. of a_ monetary 
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penalty, rather than·punishment in the form of loss or suspension of 
license, was capriciously departed from in the treatment of the 
transgression. Any such contention mus·t. be evaluated in the light of 
the well known ·and.broad discretion possessed by the Director in th~, 

.·regulation of traffic in 1~quor. There is no doubt that arbitrary' 
1 discrimination in the treatment of licensees similarly sit~ted for the 
'same regulation infraction, cannot. be justified.· But a conclusion of. 
arbitrary discrimination cannot be drawn from the fact that the Director 
cpose ·to follow one of two pro.cedures in. the handling of a particular 

·case, or because he did no~ impose·uniform penalties for the same type 
. of vi_ola tion: where. the penalty actually imposed ·is within the amb1 t or 
·.·his .authority, or s·imply because the penalty meted out seems to the 

· · .. P;f'.feng.er to be more seve_:re than that imposed in some other· cases. It . 
·'.::.::"·')nus·t ·be· remembered that. the~e is a strong presumption of validity of the 
· ·. ·administrative . order. He who undertakes to impugn the action 

necessarily ,bears a heavy burden •. ~hat is particularly ~rue where, 
as ;here, appellant frankly concedes that .the Director's course does not ' 
represent personE!l animus or malice or overstepping. of the statutory 
l'imits of authority with respect .either to ·procedure or punishment. 
See ·Butler Oak Tav·ern· v. Division of Alcoholic 'Beverage Control, 36 N.J. 
Super.· 512 (App.Div. 1955), aff'd 20 N.J. 373 (195b). , . 

· .. In support of the claim of c;iis_crimination, appe.llant refers 
toa number. of allegedly similar cases appearing in various Bulletins 
issued by the Division. They are said to indicate arbitrariness in 

. ·this. pros_ecution bec·ause of the Director's refusal to follow the 
." -.sp.eeial permit rather than the. strict or formal. disciplinary procedure, · 
:·and· in.suspending the license rather than assessing a monetary penalty,. 

Some· of -the cases were cited in the Division hearing and additional ) 
ones were culled from the records and included in the Appendix in this 
.Colirt. Those called to the Director's attention he found to be dis- ~ 
similar, ·warranting different treatment in respect to both procedure 

_and penaltyo No adequate showing to th.e-contrary has been made to us~ 
,Othe·r instances from the Bulletins (as distinguished from court 
proceedings) given to us are insufficient to demonstrate administrative 
.error of .the nature charged. In this .connection limitations on our 
· opportunity ~-to compare situations must be kept in mind. · When the entire 
record of Bulletin cases.is not before us and has not been called to ·the 
Director's attention for purposes of .c.omparison·by him (where dis~ 
crimination is alleged), it is practically impossible for this Court on 
~ppeal _to make an efficient .evaluation:of the critic-ism. ·see-In re 
Masiello, 2_5 N .J. 590, 598-600 (1958). In any event, to the extent that 
_$.w::h.,' .. 'cases are described factually in the Bulletins, they do not, in .. 
. -o~. judgment, sustain the allegation of discrimination or excessive _· .,. 
penal..ty •. ·_ . . . · . · . · · '. .. · 

. . In Butler Oak Tavern v. Division_Qf Alcoholic Beve~age Control, 
·:supra, a_ license revocation case, a similar charge w.as made of 
. 'd~sc~i.mination through failure to follow an established adm~nis~trative. 
;p·attern ·or treatment. Al though the penalty meted out to. the licensee · 
. app'eared to be more severe than was usually giveri in ·such cases, this. 

- , C9u~t <found no justification for judicial intervention. The .opinion· · 
._ Qbserved that the Director is not absolutely bound. by the doctrine of. 

star·e .decisis and that liquor control laws must be administered in the· 
· · light_. of changing conditions; that prior measures of enforcement may _ 

.have·· :fallen short of their mark, and that the penalty imposed may · · 
reflect an administrative attitude that more stringent en~orcemeht is 

_:necessary •. 20 N •. r. at .382. The late Justice Burling referred to 
·Federal Communiq_ations Commission v. WOKO, Inc.,. 329 U.S.- 223, 91 L.Ed. · 

. :. 204 ·(1946) , for a comment which is also relevant to the present case: " 

"The mild measures to others and the apparently .un-\ 
announced change of policy are consid~rations appropriate 
for the Commission in determining whether its a~tion in 

; .... ' 
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this case is too drastic, but we cannot say that the 
Commission is bound by anything that appears before us. 
to deal with all cases at all times as it has dealt with 
some that·seem comparable." 329 U.S. at 227,228 • 

. · In. the instance before us, the Director had previously warned 
that violations of Rule 4(a), whi·ch in his judgment were aggravated, 
would. be treated more seriously in the future. 1 Moreover, two of the 
Bulletin cases cite~ by Fe & A. involved wholesaler license suspension. 
Re Garden State Liqyor Wholesalers~ Ing_., Bulletin, 1262, Item 1, and 
Re Jersey I{ationa.~ LiquQ:t: Conmany, Bulletin 1262, Item 3. The former 
1Q"ccurring a.bout six months before the announcement of possible sterner · 
treatment for futtlre aggravated violations) resulted in a s·uspension of 
20 days, and the latter (a year after the announcement) of 30 days. 
Although the full factual record is not before us in either case, and 
so we do not know all of the circumstances or considerations which may 
have motivated the Director's order, what we do have indicates some 
analogy between .QarqE}ll_ State Liquor Wholesalers·; Inc" and the c~se at. 
bar, and perhaps a· more aggravated offense in Re· Jersey Nation§1J4g.uo,A 
Company 11 ·.But, as we have indicated, neither these cases nor any of the 
others relied upon would warrant a conclusion that appellant was the 
victim of an abuse of discretion or of discrimination because of the 
25-day suspension~ 

The··fact that F .. & A. does a substantial business as a whole­
saler and thus wlll suffer a heavy pecuniary loss, all of which wa.s 
known to the Director, cannot be a controlling ~actor in our appraisal 
of his order~ As the former Supreme Court said, in Grant Lunch, Corn. 
v__ .. ~Priscoll, 129 N~J oL .. 408, 410-411 (1943): 

vtAlthough the sale was not accomplished in purposeful 
violation of the regulation~) it was such an act as 
would- have been·:.,avoided had the prosecutor's clerks 
performed their duty; and in any event it was a flat 
violation of lawful regulations duly promulgated and 
.fully grounded in the statute:. Prosecutor does· a 
·1arge business. Btit it opera~es under a unit license 
and the fact that it does a large business, from which 
it prestunably makes commensurate profits, is not a reason 
why» when it violates the law, it should not be p1mished by an 
interruption of the license by grace of which that business. 
is done"' n 

We find no basis fo~ a determination of discrimination or of 
abuse of discretion by the Director in the manner of disposition of 
appellant~ s case, or for a finding o.f error ·on any of the other grounds 
urged. · 

The order of suspension is affirmed. 

) 

I 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

,A-581-60 
MA~THEW WEINSTEIN AND RUTH 
WEINSTEIN, 

-, Appellants, 

v. 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL AND WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
DIRECTOR, . 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Respondents" 

Argued October 23, 196lm Decided November·2, 1961· 

·Before.Judges Price, Sullivan.and Leonard(» 

......,..._......,..__._......._,,_.;J~ • ._.C~a~s~t-a_n_o argued the cause for 
Mr~ Thomas Eo Durkin Jro, attorney). 

Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondents (Mr. David D., 
Furman, Attorney Gen~ral, attorney; Mr. Helfand, 
of counsel) ~ · . 

The opinion of the court was delivered by PRICE,. S.J .A.D. 
\ - .. . 

,I. 

·Appellants (husband and wife) seek reversal of a~ order of the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Department of. 
Law and Public Safety, suspending their plenary retail distribution ,, 
license "for the balance of its term." The license had been issued by· "' 
the Borough Council of the Borough of Palisades Park. The Director•s. 
order also provided that if "the license is transferred to a duly 
qual,ified person, or in the event that" appellant "Matthew We.inst~in is. 
no longer a licensee or connected with the said business in any capacity 
whatsoever," application might. be made by "verified petition. to lift· said 
suspension,,n with the further proviso that "in no event shall an order be. 
entered to lift the suspension prior to the expiration of forty-five days . 
from the effective date" thereof a Later, upon appellant Mat'thew Weinste~n•·s 
withdrawal as one of the licensees, leaving as the sole licensee appellant · 
Ruth Weinstein, an. order of this Court granted a stay of· the execution of_ ... 
the suspension pending the disposition of the appealo '"",. 

The challenged order.of the Director followed appellants~ 
exceptions to the· report of a Division."Hearer" who had conducted a hearing 
of four charges against appellants, determined that the proofs sustained 
all of them,.and,recommended the aforesaid license suspension. The.~ 
Director concurred in the Hearer's finding's and adopted his recommendations .. 
N.J.S.A. 33:1~31 authorizes the Director to suspend or revoke a license 
upon a finding of guilt of any of the charges here involvedo 

The initial charge made aga~nst appellants by the Director on 
September 6, 1960, was based on the alleged violation of the provi·sions 
of N.J.S.A. 54:a5-l, in that from September ·1958 to December 1959, 
inclusive, appellant Matthew Weinstein, the sole licensee -during that . · 
period, had filed with the Director of the Division of~Taxation (Beverage 
Tax Bureau). inaccurate ,~nd·untruthful monthly reports of purchases of 

,, ... \ 
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alcoholic beverageso 

During the pendency of the proceedings appellants were 
charged with three~additional violations stemming f~om the conviction 
on November 4, 1960, of appellant Matthew Weinstein in the United · 
States District Court, District of New Jersey, for possess~ng on or 
about December 29, 1958, "goods stolen from interstate shipment *** 
knowing the same to have been*** stolen," in_violation of Titl.e 18, 
U~S~C~ ss659. The additional charges were (A) failure to file with the 
aforesaid Borough· Council, "within ten days'' after November 4, 1960, 
''written notice" of the aforesaid conviction "in violation- of R. S. 
33:1° .. 34"; (Q) conviction of the aforesaid crime, asserted t<.? beOne 
'!involving moral turpitude" and which, had the conviction occurred 
before appellant's application .for the aforesaid license, would, by 
virtue of the provisions of N .J._&A. 3.3: 1--25 have prevented 1 ts issuance; 
and (g) employment of appellant Matthew Weinstein in, or his c.onnection 
"in a business capacity" with, such licensed operation, contrary to the 
provisions of Rego Noo 13, Rule 1 of the Division and N·.J.q.,_4. 3311-25 
and Jio:J..:SsA!. _33:1 ..... 26, in that he was a person convicted of a crime 
(Title 18,, Jh§_~e ss659) involving moral turpitude. 

Appellants, attacking the propriety of the Division's finding 
with.reference to the aforesaid initial charge, contend that there was 
no proof that the filing of the aforesaid inaccurate reports by appellant 
Matthew Wein.stein was done fraudulently. The shortages in the reported 
quantities of alcoholic beverages purchased for the period in question 
totaled approximately 111 000 gallonso Weinstein's principal defense to 
the charge encompassing the filing of the aforesaid ·grossly inaccurate 
reports wa.s that it was his practice to sign the reports "in blank" and 
give them .. to his accountant to complete and file. He asserted that he 
was personally unfamiliar with the preparation of t~e reportso He 
suggested th.at possible loss or misplacement of some of the invoices 
which lie ·:customar:i.ly sent by messenger to his accountant might explain the 
discrepancies 6 · 1\.lthough the Di vision's charges were not 12redica.teq upon 
f;r.J!Ydu~ inaccuracy in the reports, motivation for the false reports 

.. was suggested by proof's of sal~ of large quantities of a.lcoholic beverages 
Mby Weinstein to persons described as.~proprietors" of «speakeasies" in ~ew 
York City, which proofs were assertively offered as having a.bearing on 
the penalty to be imposed, if guilt were determined. 

. The Di1rision's determination of Weinstein•·s guilt of the 
aforesaid ch~rge was fully sustained by the evidence. No justification" 
exis~s ·f'or appellants 1 contention,. as expressed in their ·brief, that 
fraud_, YYbad faith, intentional wrongdoing and a sinister motive 11 had to 
be shown before a sustainable determination of gu:tlt of f·iling inaccurate 
and untruthful reports could be made.. The pertinent statutes, N •. ToS.-Ao 
54:.45-1 and N.J~ • .33:1-31(£.), contain no such requirement. The 
statutory provision is violated on finding that the required reports are 
inaccurate and untruthful.. Fraud, ·1n the legal sense, is not a necessary 
element of the infraction •. The required filing of the reports enables 
the Dbrision to maintain a. check upon 'the di$tri,butors who are liable for 
the payment of the taxo The necessity that the reports be accurate is 
apparent~ .As a consequence, although we. determine that respondents are 
correct in their contention that violation of N.J .. S.A. 54:45-1 ma.y be 
found to exist in the absence of proof of fraud, the record before us 
demonstrates that the Director's approval and adoption of the report of 
the Hearer,, who found Weinstein's "explanation feigning ignorance of the 
inaccurate and untruthful disclosures *** unac'ceptable,n was fully justified. 

Appellants next contend that Matthew Weinstein's convic"t1021,, on 
his pl.ea of guilty of possession of "goods or chattels, know:lng the 'same 
to have b~en *** stolen from an interstate shipment (Title 18, u:s.g. 

· s s6 59) , did not relate to a crime inyol ving ''moral turpitude II> n We find 
no merit in that contention. In view of the crime here involved we do 
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not have to probe beyond the statutory elements thereof o Co.mpare, 
·State Bd. of Medical Examiners v. Weinei:, 68 N .J .Super. ·468 <Aml· Dtv. 
1961). Not only is the.crime, for the commission of which he was 
convicted, one whi.,ch necessarily involves moral turpitude, but the 
record reveals that Weinstein admitted the acts of wrongdoing, which . 
formed the oasis for the conviction, and which, in themselves1 in- .. 
volved moral turpitude. Under cross-examination at the"hearing in the 
Division he admi.tted that part of the stolen "goods" (cigarettes which 
constituted the subject of the theft were.alleged in the indictment to 
be of the value,. of "approximately $75,000") was, with his knowledge 
that the ''goods" were stolen, stored on property owned by him; that 
he had given "permissiontt'for said storage and testified: "! had 
guilty knowledge of it. n :(, 

As to th~ aforesaid charge. that appellants\ failed to ... comply 
with the statutory requirement (RoS. 33:1-.34) ·that they g.ive written 
;notification of Matthew Weinstein's conviction to the iss.uing authority 
within ten days after such conviction, there can be no doubt of_ 
ap'pellants ', guilt. They admit such failure. . · . 

I . , 

The charge that Matthew Weinstein continued his connection with 
the retail operation· 1n quest·ion ·"in a business capaci tyn following· his · · · 
conviction on November 4, 1960, is clear .from· the proofs. In fact in 
an affidavit. dated November 21; 1960, signed by him and received in 
evidence at the hearing, he answered a question as to his occupation by 
stating: "I own ~nd operate th(;) liquor store.! 

Finally, appellants contend that the "imposition of [a] single 
45-day penalty for all four viola ti.ans was improper under the circumstances 
and a separate penalty should have been imposed for each charge.n The 
law is to the contrary. In Middleton v. Div. etc. De t. of Bankin and 

. Ins., .39 N.J 0Sup.er11 214, 220-221 A • Div. 195. , we said: 

·"The ,impo·sition of a sioole penalty for all the 
• i violations is . not improper under the circumstances •. 

The Commission has broad, di"scretionary control· over· 
the matter. Having reached ·the conclusion of guilt 

·on each infraction, the overall demonstration of 
unworthiness might properly be met with a si~gle , 
penalty. The present ·doctrine in-criminal cases which_ 

·-makesi· separate sentences advisable for· individual . . 
convictions (Cf' .• State v. ·Kaufman, 18 N .J. 75, 8.3 
(1955)) cannot be. applied strict_ly to .administrative . 

. regulatory proceeding·s of this type." · 

See also, Maple Hills Farms, Inc. v •. Div. N .J.. Real 'Estate C~mm'.:~, 67 
N •. J.Super. 223, 233 CliJi., .Pi!.• 196l)e .. · 

. • . 1. • .. 

In· the .case at bar we determine that the Divisiont·s · · 
adjudication of guilt as to ea~h of the offenses charged and· the.im­
position of the aforesaid penalty were fully justified.· Theorde~'of 
the Division is affirmed. · 
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3.. APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ DOUGHTY v,. NEWARK. 

CAIN GRANT DOUGHTY, trading as 
"WHISKEY GLASS BAR & GRILL, .. 

Appellant~ 

MUNICIPAL BO.ARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK_, 

Re$pondent~ 

)­

) 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

-------------------------------------
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ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David Weinick, Esq~, .Attorney for Appellant. . 
Vincent P~ Torppey, EsqQ, by James E •. Abramsj Esq., Attorney 

for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer has filed the following_,Report herein: 

"1:11is i~ an appeal from·the action of respondent, whereby, 
on May 17 7 1961, it suspended appellant~s license for a period of fifteen 
days, effective June 5, 1961, after finding appellant guilty of a charge 
alleging that he permitted and suffered a brawl and act of violence in 
.and upon his llcensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No_. 20-: . Appellant 0s premises are.located at 179 Orange Street, Newark. 

. nupon the filing of the ·appeal,
0 

an order was entered by the 
Director on June 2, 1961, staying respondent's order of suspension 
until further o~der hereinQ R.SQ 33:1-31. 

. "Appe1lant 3 in his petition of appeal, alleges substantially 
that (1) the charge herein was not proved'.' by a preponderance of the 
evidence, (2) that the respondent failed to give proper consideration · 
to the evidence and (3) that the penalty imposed was excessive. · 

nnespondent, in its answer, ·alleges that it acted within its 
sound discretion after a full hearing .on the charges preferred against 
the appella_nt .. 

"The hearing on appeal was heard· de !!Q.YQ., pursuant to Rule 6 
. 5f State Regulation No .. 150 The stenographic transcript of the . 

hearing below was submitted pursuant to notice proscribed by Rule 8 
of State Regulation Noo 15 3 which was· supplemented at this hear~ng by 

· ~estimony ~f witnesses on behalf of. the·appellant. 

. "It. appears from the· transcript of testimony takeri below that 
on O,ctober 23, 1960,. one Ulysses Sherman, a patron at the licensed premises 

·of the appellant, was involved in an·argument with an unnamed and apparently 
unkno-vm assailant, as the result. of which he receiv_ed a stab wound.. He 
was taken by ambulance to the Martland.Medical Center at the direction 
of local radio police officers, who responded to a telephone call for 
assistance, and was confined to the·hospital for a period of seven days. 
As a result of that incl.dent, the charge referred to above was preferred 
against.appellanto The transcript further indicates that there was a 
preliminary hearing held in the matter.by.respondent on April 26, 1961, 
and that after hearing the t~.stimony of witnesses for th~ respondent, 
it .. set a formal hearing on the charge and further testimony was then 
takeD:·with respect thereto at a·hearingheld on May .17, 1961. 

·,, 

"At th·e hearing below; Patrolman",Leo Kosloski testified that . 
. as a result 'Of an order received over· the police radio, he, together with 

,;· :· 
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. his fellow officer, Patrolman Fred Allen, proceeded to the appellant's 
licensed premises a few minutes after 2:00 a.m. on the above date, a.nd 
found Ulysses Sherman on the sidewalk in front of the tavern; •his 
shirt was full of. blood, he was cut on the badk; the tavern was closed•; 
that he entered the "tavern, .spoke to 'the appellant and received the 
information that no distµrbance occ~red within the tavern, and made . 
observation of the physical-condition of the premises. He testified that 
•th,e stools w~re in_order and the men-were cleaning up th~ bar; there was 
no trace of blood on the floor, no signs of any disturbance in the place•. 
He then ordered Ulysses Sherman removed to·the hospital. · 

"Ulysses Sherman---.testiffed that on the night in question, he 
visited the licensed premises with his brother and arrived there at 
approximately 10:00 p.m. It further appears from his testimony that . 
shortly' before 2:00 aom.- he left the prernises with an old boyhood friend ' 
named Jessie Burroughs. Burroughs then proceeded toward- his 'hom.e across 
the street from the said premises and Sherman then returned to the 
tavern, and apparently accosted a.girl sitting at the bar, and asked her fo 
a dance. His version is that some man· did not like the way he was ;talking 
to this woman and that person stabbed him. The next thing he knew, some 
person shouted, 1G·et him out of here•· and two men then picked him up 
bodily and thr.ew him onto the sidewalko He estimates that the whole 
incident lasted approximately three minutes. He states that he was 
drinking during the night but 1wasn•t too 'drunk to know what .was going 
on•. He, howev.er, did not know the people involved, nor could he 
recognize any of the men who threw him out of the tavern. 

"Louise Faggett, a witness called on behalf of the respondent, 
testified that she was in appellant's premises on October 23, 1960; that 
she first saw Sherman after he had been stabbed in the premises and she 
noticed that his shirt was all bloody; and that he was immediately pushed 
outside by several men9 She, too, could not identify any of the men and 
stated that she did not know whether the bartender or licensee bad anything 
to do with the actual ejectiono She stated that·she tried to make a · 
telephone call to suminon help, but that the bartender told her that it was 
2:00 a~m., that the tavern was closed, and suggested that she make her call 
from a public telephone booth located directly at the left front of the . _ 
tavern. · 

''Earl Sherman, the brother of the casual, testified that he 
.·did not see the. actual stabbing but did know that his brother had been 

stabbed inside the tavern. He, too, estimates that the whole incident took 
two to three minutes. He was asked by a member of the respondent Board 
whether the~e was. loud noise or loud talking to which he answered, •Yes, 
but the juke box was on loud'. He further stated that after the stabbing, 
his brother was thrown out of the tavern. He further recalled that; about 
11:00 o•clock, the casual was warned by the licensee that if he didn•t 
behave himself he would be thrown out of the tavern; that he did thereafter 
behave himself and ·caused no further commotion until.the _incident complained 
of 1 around 2-:00 a.me _ . · 

"Cain Grant Doughty, the appellant, testffying both at the 
·hearing below and at the present hearing, denied -that he-had ever had any 
conversation with Sherman on the night in question, or that there was any 
scuffle, fight, or altercation, or anything unusual that took place inside 
the licensed premises on the date, as alleged •. He further denied that 
anyone was stabbed in the tavern and that if that incident had occurred in' 
the tavern, he would have known about it. 

__ "He further testified that the first he learned that so~eone 
was hurt was when he went to close the door to his premises shortly before 
2:QO a.m. and· was approached by Mrs. Padgett, who requested the use of. the 
inside telephone to make a call. He told her that the phone on the otit~ide · 
of the tav~rn was nearer to her and that h~. was in the"process. of closing 
the ,wremises. He saw Sherman lying on the sidewal~, and there was a crowd 
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·gathered around him"' A photograph submitted into evidence shows a 
public telephone booth directly to the left of the premise's, and adjacent 
thereto, on Orange Streeto 

nJohn Foster, Jr. a witness called on behalf of the licensee, 
testifying at the hearing beiow a~d at. this hearing, similarly denied any 
altercation or stabbing or brawl :iins.ide. the tavern. He worked as a 
bartender on that evening, and $t4,te.s. that he could not tell whether 
Sherman was stabbed inside the taV.e·rn o>r no.t·. He asserted, however, that 
the lights were quite bright and. that if. there had been a stabbing, he 
would have seen it. He admi t.ted that he refused to admit Mrs. Padgett int< 
the premises to make a telepho:µe call because it was time fo~ closing. 

91James Doughty,. the bro.ther of the licensee, stated that he 
was present all evening in the premises; and denied that there was ~ny 
argument, commotion or stabbing that; ;to.ok place inside the. said premises. 

, nJ·essie Burroughs, the· boyho:0d fr-lend of Sherman, testified 
that he entered the licensed premis:es witP. his wife, Earl Sherman · 
and Ulysses Sherman.? at about lO:Q01 p.m· •. on. the night in question and 
about a quarter to two, left the premises- with Ulysses Sherman. They 
spoke for a few minutes on the sidewalk:,,. and he proceeded to his home 
across the streeto .He then believes ·that: Sherman returned to the tavern1 
and the next incident that was called! f'orcefully to his attention was a 
scuffle outside the tavern, which he:\ .ob.s,er.ved from his apartment window, 
directly opposite these premises:·., H:e:. stated that he saw his friend 
lying in front of the tavern sur·rounde.a by a large number of people, 
but that he did not return to the s·c·ene of this incident-= 

"William E. Stephens stniil~rly testified on behalf of the 
appellant that he was in the_ tavern on.. the night in question and was 
in a position to observe the activiti.~s· therein, but saw no fight, 
argum~nt, loud noise, cutting or anything of that nature. He testified . 
that he saw a couple of 'guys fight:ing,•': outside the tavern upon his 
leaving said premises but he decide·d'. 'there was no sense me waiting arotmd'; 
and so he lefto · · 

"The contention of the, a:ppeTiant is that there was no disturba·nce 
acct of violence or brawl upon his pre-~is;e_s;: that if the proofs do show 
that something happened on the premi.s .. e·:s'·, ... it occurred on a spur of the 
moment, before the licensee or his· ag:~nt:_s, .and employees could do anything 
about ito · 

"I am persuaded from the-· e:vi:d:enc·e adduced herein that an act 
of violence occU:rred in and upon the·. apI).ellant' s licensed premises· on 
the date alleged in the ·charge. I am::~co;nvinced that Sherman was· stabbed 
inside ·the premises, as a result of· a:.: remark or action on his P,art, and that 
he was forthwi-th ejected from the p;refuiS'eS: by persons e . 

HThe only issue,' therefore·,i,. in my view, to be decided is. whether 
the evidence supports a finding_ by· the: respondent that appellant 'allowed, 
permitted and suffered' the violatfonto_ occur9 In Conner v. Fogg, 75 
N. J., L. 245 (Sup. Ct. 1907) the cour.t. said~: ~To permit is defined as . 
meaning to authorize or to give leave· (McHenry v. Winston, 49 SaW. Rep. 4), 
but the term "permi tvr has been oft:.en). us:,ed. synonymously with "suffer", so 
that it may be said that one who sur·r:ers· the doing of a thing which he might 
have prevented, pBrmits it.• In Es!ex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 
28 (Sup c. Ct. 1947) the court said:· '''.Al'though the word "suffer" may require 
a different interpretation in the case:,, of~ a· trespasser, it imposes . 
responsibility on a licensee regardle'.Scs, of, knowledge where there is a 
failure to prevent prohibited conduct .. by those occupying the premises with 
his authority.' Gustamachio v. Brennan-? I28. Conn .. 356; 23 Atl .. Rep. 2d 140 ... 
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"This .is the crux of. the matter. The common sense rule must 
>e .applied in,each given situation, namely, whether the 1:tcensee,.acting 
mder.the obligation of the tremendous responsibility which ls reposed 
.. n him as the.holder of a liquor license, exercised that degree of care 
·~onsisten~ wi ~h s}ich oblmgation in. keeping his place free from brawls 
ind disturbances.· A licensee is not an insurer, nor can he be expected 

•o anticipate any sudden flare-up, but it is well-settled that a licensee 
mnust keep his place and his patronage under his control, and is 
mr.esponsible for conditions inside and outside his premises. Seidell v. 

Jpper, Bulletin 1246, Item 1. The.reason for the imposition of· such a 
-strict rul~ ·is that the liquor business is an exceptional one, and courts 
lltlave always dealt with it excepti.onally. See X. I... Liguors v. TayloJ, 

17 N.J. 444, 449 (1955); Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N~J. 49~, 505 (1954 ; 
llPaul v. Gloufester Cormt:y, 1·5 N. Jo L. 585, -5"95 ?(E'· ... ~--A.~.· 1888). 

"An analysis of the ev:i.dence appears to indicate that· Sherman, 
the casual, was in the tavern for approximately 3! hours ·and then left 
the licensed premises with his friend, Burroughs. The uncontrove~ted 
testimony is that he conversed with Burroughs for a few minutes on the 
side~alk in front of these premises, and then Burroughs proceeded to his 

llhome; across the street from the tavern. Sherman then returned to these 
premises, and immediately accosted a female patron seated at the bar. 
It seems clear that sometping spoken to her was offensive to the man 
who accompanied her, and a flare-up occurred during which Sherman was 
stabbed. It· .. is also uncontroverted, by the testimony of the witnesses 
for ~oth appellant and respondent, that· the whole incident took no more 
than two to three m:J.nutes, at the end of which time several male patrons 
present lifted Sherman bodily and ejected him from these premises~ 

_ "The' impression is manifest that the whole ·incident occurred so 
quickly that the licensee or his employees may not have realized that 
the inciden.t occurred, or have had any opportunity to prevent 1 ts 
occurrence. It.should be borne in mind that there were many patrons 
present at that moment, and the juke box was being played quite loudly. 
One also gets the impression that, because it was so close to closing 
time, spirits· were generally high and conversation was ·at a high Saturday 
night pitch., 

"In any event, if the testimony of all witnesses is to be 
believed; there would have been nothing that the licensee could have 
done that was not already executed by several male patrons, who, rather 
expeditiously took directj unilateral action in terminating this 
disturbance by throwing the casual on to the sidewalk. 

-"There is no testimony by any witness to the effect that this 
incident was called to the attention of the licensee or his agents, . 
servants or employees, and that they declined to act, vis-a-vis t.he peace 

.and quiet of other patrons, or failed to act in pursuance thei-eto. In 
short, there is no affirmative evidence by any witness inculpating the 
lice~see, his servants or employees. The only reference to the licensee 
or his employees.was with respect to the usage, of the telephone witbin· 

_the premises. Louise Padgett,.who appears to be the girlfriend of Sherman, 
testified on behalf of the respondent that she s.ought to use the ;teleph9ne ·. 
within the premises but was restrained froin so doing because of the late·;.... · 
,ness of the hour and the proximity of a telephone booth within a few feet 
from where she was standing on the outside of the premises. 

"The choice of accepting or rejecting the testimony of wi tnesse.s ., 
rests with this, Divisi'on and the record herein ~as been carefully canvas·sed 
to determine whether the ~vidence, as presented, is reasonable and adequate· 
to support the conclusion. Hornauer Ve Division of ABC, 40 Sup.~r. 501, 
504 (1956). I have· had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of the · 
appellant on the stand and I am impressed with his forthright. testimony. 
He states that he noticed no commotion in the premises, and the first time 
that- he knew that anyone was involved in a· fracas· was when he looked 
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• ,r.-' 

outside and saw· a crowd gathered about Sherman. He further asserts that 
he had never se_en Sherman before that night. His testimony is supported 
by the ·Other defense witnesses who have also testified that they saw 
no disturbance inside the premises. Since the evidence points to the 
occurrence of this incident within the· premises, I have concluded that 
it was the result of a sudden flare-up, and these witnesses might well 
bellev-ably have been present and have not witnessed this occurrence. 
Cf. Wo_odland· ·Rod and Gun Club v. Belleville, Bulletin 569, Item 3. 

"A licensee must assume full responsibility where he, or his 
employees, .fail to take appropriate action to prevent the occurrence of 
a brawl or disturbance on the licensed premises., Re Jq_hnsoQ., Bulletin 
603, Item 9., However, in this case, the evidence fails to involve the 
licensee or his employees· with the disturbance or resulting stabbing. 
Cf .. Re. C1,uh W~shington, I,!19.. P Bullet.in 683, Item 9 o 

itFurthermore.si there is nothing in the testimony to show that 
th~ licensee·had any reason to anticipate the trouble which occurred. 

f }£ngel v__IJ Bellevi.~~:.~9 Bulletin 654, Item 5 Cl Sudden flare-ups arising 
out of conventional barroom conversation between two patrons, previously 
unacquainted, with blows struck in the absence of the licensee and 
without any reasonable opportunity to prevent such disorderly conduct, 
were held ~to· be circumstances insufficient to sustain a finding of guilt. 
§cJ1ae:.[er & W:yat~ __ v o Newark, Bulletin 1140, Item 1. The liability of . 
licensees for.· disturbances which occur on licensed premises presents . 

:.,,grave'problems .. Manifestly, it would be unfair to hold a licensee liable 
· ~here a disturbance occurs without warning, or the occurrence of an 

_event which could reasonably be construed as a warning; and his action 
canno't be ·considered to be unreasonable under the circumstances. 
Zicherman Ve Newar~~ Bulletin 613, Item 1; Woodland Rod and Gun Club v. 

_Belleyllle, §Ufil.:§.., 

' 7In view of the aforesaid, I find that a fair preponderance of 
the believable evidence herein clearly establishes that the appellant did 
not ailow, permit or suffer a brawl or act of violence in and upon his · 
licensed premises.. I conclude. that the circumstances in this case are 
insufficient to sustain a finding of guilt. Cf. Iannello & Casetta v. 
!Iackensac}£, Bulletin 108, Item 1. I recommend, therefore, that the 
~ction of the respondent be reversed. Cf. Schaefer & Wyatt v. Newark, 
.su2rao; F~rdiQand Vo Newark, Bull~tin 1084, Item 3; Kandell v., Newark, 
Bulletin 1081, Item.3; R.ule 6 of ~ate Regulation No. l5o" · 

No exceptions to the HearerYs Report were filed with me within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation Nos 15. · 

However, on my own motion, pursuant to the aforesaid Rule, 
t heard oral argumento 

After carefully considering the evidence, exhibits and oral 
argument.herein, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
f:tnd adopt them as my conclusions here.ino 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of October, 1961, 

ORDERED ·that respondent's· action in finding appellant guilty 
of the charge hereinabove referred to and suspending his license for a 
period of fifteen days, which suspension was ~tayed during the pendency of 
these proceedings, be and the same is hereby reversed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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• 1\CTlVH'r' REPORT FOR OCTOBEB 1%1 

--ARRESTS a 
Total number of persons errested - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 21 

Licensees end employees - - - - - - - - - l' 
Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 

SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles.- cars - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' 
Distilled alcoholic bevereges - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14.00 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5.00 
Bre~~d melt alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - -·- - - • - 5.62 

RETAIL LICENSEESt 
Premis-.es inspected -:-- - - - - - ..:. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -. - - 501 
Premises where eilcoholic beverages iwere ~avged - - - - - •. -. ..• --• ·• - - • - - - - - - - - - - -· - - 689 
Bottles eauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - l0,96B 
Premis.es where violc:itions were found - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - • - - - - - - 53 

Violations Found - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - --- - 69 
UnGiJali f i ed employees - - - ... - ---- - 30 
Re~· 1;s si~n not posted - - - - - - - l~ Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Application copy not available - - - - l~ other mercentile business - - - - - 1 
Improper beer taps - - - - - - - - - - 5 Other viclations - - - - - - - - - - 7 

: SMTE. lICENSEESa , · ?.; 

Pr em i ses inspected - - ... - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - • - -- - 26 
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 

COf'FLAINTSz 
Complaints assi~ned for investigation - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~91 
Investigations.completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • ~86 
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - 146 

LABORATORY1 . 
Anal )'ses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - 125 
Refills r rom licensed premi·::.es - bottles - - - - - ;.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • .. 20 · 
Bottles from unlicensed premis.es - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - • - - - - - - - ~- - - - • - - 16 

~ IDENTIFICATION: . 
Criminal fingerprint identif lcations mede - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 266·~ 
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - 249 
Motor vehicle: ident if icot ions vi a N. J. State Pol ice - - - · - - - ··---- --------·- ------ - - - - - - - 8 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEOlf\GSi 
Cases trmsmitted to municipalities - - - ... "" - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - .. 8 

Violc;1tions involved - - - .. - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 
Sele during prohibited hours - - - - - ~ 
Sele to minors - - - - .. - - - - - - - ; 
Possessing chilled beer lDL licensee) l 
Permitting hostesses on premises - - - 1 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -~~ 
Violations involved - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ·-- •. - "35 
Possessi~ liquor not truly labeled - 7 - ·lklqJalifled--employees- - ...... - - - 1--
Sale to min::lrs - ... - - - - - - - - - 5 failure-to keep true books - - - - - i· 
Sale durin\i prohibited hours - - .. - - 4 Conductir\iZ business as a nui'sance • 1 
PermiHinr; lottery activity (n1Jmbers)-_, P.ermitting female Impersonators - - 1 
Fraud and front - - - ... - - - - - ... - ' Sale to intoxicated persons - - ...... ·1 
Permittini;1 gambling (c:;irds. d;irts) - ~ 2 Sale on credit to retaileJ· in -defau~ l 
Solicibr-permittee engaging in Permittin_e ·bookmakin5 on premiees - l 

conduct prohibited to erQQlO>_'.Cr --- - 2 Permittln~ inmoral activity - - .. - l 
Beverage Tax L.aw non-comp11ance - - - l · 

•Includes onecancellation proceedine~,-- license .im;:irovldently issued to club not bone fide 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - ... - - - ... - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - -1- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - -'- -1~ 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - ij 
Permitting brawls on premises - - - .. ' 
Perroittine foul language on premises - 1 
Co~ducting business as a nuisance- - - l 

, . Possessifl$ chilled beer (DL licensee)- l 
'HEARINGS Hao AT DIVISION& I 

·Total number of hear in~s he'ld- - ... - - - 1- - - - .. - - ... - ... - - - - - - - - - - ... - ... - .. - .... - -

Appeals - ... - - - - - - - - ..;· - - - - - - . '. se·i zures - - - - - - - - ..... - .. - - 6 
Di~ciplin~ry proceedin~s - - - - ~ - - - -23 Tax revocations - - ... - - - - - - - 4 
El'i~ibility - :. - - - .. - - - - - - - - - 8 _,, 

STAT~ LICENSES ANn PER~tTS ISSUEDa 
T otai number· issued - -- - - • - ·- - - - - - - - -- - ... '"!' - .:.. ,. ... _ - - - - - --r:-· -- - .. - .. - - - - - -- ,-

Licenses ,_ - - - .:: - - - - - - - - - - - 2 · Wine Perm'i ts - - ~ .. - - - - - .. - 55' 
Sol iCi tors• per mi ts - -· .. -. -P- - .. - .. ao Hi see~ leneous permits - .... - - - ~ !59 
Employment n - .. '" - --: - • - • - 292 Trans!t insien!a - - - - - - .. - - 260 
Disposal 11 - - - - - - -- - - - b~ -Transit cedlf 1cates - - - - - ... - ;5 
Social Elf fa i r " - - - - - - - • ... - 537 , ,, 

OFFICE OF Al1USEMENT GAMES CONTROLz 
Enforcement files established - .. - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - • - - - - • • - ... -.. 
o i ::.ci plim~ry proceedin~s broueht oy 111.Jnl c i pc.il it i es and reported to Div i si_on - - - • - .... - - .. .. 
Viol~tion involveds Operaiin~ unlicensed game 

Hear i~s held et Div i .s ion - - - - - - - - - - - - - - "' - .. - - - - .. --·- ~ - - -- ~ . - - - ~ 

Dated: Movernber ?, l 961 

WlLLIM1 HmJE DJ\VlS 
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Arusemcnt Games Control 

20 
24 

44 

54 
l, 

2 
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·5 ~ DISC~PLINARY ;PROCEEDINGS -· -STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR - SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM.VEHICLE ON A PUBLIC STREET.- PRIOR RECORD .... 
LICENSE SUSPENDED

1
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

\ '- . - . 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
·Procee~ings·against 

JOHN BOHL, JRo .AND ARTHUR BOHL 
t/a ~OHL BEVERAGE CO. 
260 Crystal Street 
Nrorth Arlington, No J:o 

Hol~e:rs. of State Bev~rage ·Distributor's 
License SBD-7'4,-issued by the Director 
of the Division of· Alcoholic Beverage 

( Controlo ·· . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ·) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J() Berg, ·Esqc,· Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edwar<:l F (\) .Ambrose, .tt.:sq o 1 Appearing for·. Di vision of . Alcoholic . Beverage 

1 Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR-:. 

Defendants. pleacred !!Qn vUlt .to the following charge: 

. 190n Saturday,· Ju.ly 15 1 ·i96i,- you sold ·an o·rder of 
. alcoholic beverages (one case containing twenty-four 

12.,,;.ounce'. cans· of Schaefer beer). to a. consumer from a. 
vehicle ·st~nding in and about the v1c1.n1ty of No., 48 
Birchwood Drive, North Arlington, New Jersey, a public 

_street; in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulation. No" 

,' 

,, . ' 

I " . ' ·JI' I' 

On Saturday, JUly 15, .1961,. John .Bohl, Jr. (co~licensee) sold 
to an ABC agent twenty-four (a case) 12-ounce cans of Schaefer beer and . 
in ·payment. thereof accepte.d $4.40 •. The sale in question took place from 
de"fendant_s' motor vehicle ~ar.ked on a _pp.blic highway in North A~lingtono 

Defendants, as- such~ ~have no prior adjudicated record. 
However, when the licens~:was held ·f9r-the same premises by John· Bohl, 
Sre, John Bohl, Jr·"' and Arthur Bohl;. it was suspended by the Director, 
effective February··91i 19591 .for five days_ for sales at prices below"the :, . 
minimum resale price .. · · Re Bohl, . Bulletin 1267, Item 9 ~ I shall suspend 
d_efendants' license. for ten days on: th~. charge he+e1in . (Re Burlington 
Beverages, Inco., Bulletin 1160,· Item 7). and for an additional five days 
fo.r· the prior· dissi111ilar violation Which occ.utred within the past five 
yea-rs {Re Ot-t 1 s Incorporated, Bulletin 1411, Item 3}, making .-a total 
·suspension of fifteen days. Five days will· be· remitted for. the plea , 
entered herein, _-leaving a. net suspension or. ten days e 

. ·.: .. · ..... 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2Sth day Octobe·r 1961;, 

. ORDERED ·that State Beverage Distributor's 'License SBD-74, 
issued by the Director of the Dfv1sion6f Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
to·~ John Bohl, Jro arid 'Arthur Boh~ 1 ·, t/a Bohl Beverage Co., for premises , 
260 Crystal street-,,. North ·Arlingtdn; be· and_ the same .is hereby suspended . · 
for ten- (10) days» commencing _at 7 a~m. Monday, Qc.tober 30, 1961, and ,

1 

terminating at _7 aomo Thursday,. November,, 9, ~961. · . · 

.,,· 

. \ . . 

WI~LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 



PAGE 15'· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE 01~ AT.1COHOLIC . BEVERAGES OTHER THAN 
ORDERED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15. DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA - PREMISES 
CLOSED - EFFECTIVE DATES TO .BE FIXED BY FURTHER ORDER . 

In the Matter of DisciplinarY' 
Proceedings .against-

THE BRIELLE CORPORATION,. INC!. 
t/a BRIELLE YACHT CLUB 
!·Ocean Avenue. 
Brielle, N •.. J., . 

) 

} 

) 

) 

Holder of Seasonal Retail Consumption ) 
License CS-1, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Brielle. ) 
' ' ! 
-~~----~-~----~---~---~~-----~~---~-~~---· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ro·bert J. Novins, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee . 
Edward F. Ambro~e, Esq.,, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

- .Control. 
"'\ 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

non·September 23, 1961,.you served and allowed 
permitted and suffered the service of alcoholic 
beverages other than ordered; in violation of 
Rule 23 of State Regulation No, 20.n 

Acting on.a specific· complaint that this licensee was 
substituting so-called "slow-mover" scotch whisky in place and stead of 
orders for drinks ot a certain more locally popular brand of scotch, .': · 
Division agents .made an· undercover investigation at the premises on . · .. 
Saturday night, September 23, 1961. ·On two separate occasions one of'. .. 
the agents,:while seated ata table with a companion, ordered ,from the.' 
waiter {by brand name) ·a round of two drinks of the so-called ·ttpopular~• .... 
brand scotch for himself and companion. On each occasion the waiter w~nt· 
to the service bar, merely asked the bartender for ''two scotches" a?)d, . 
pursuap.t thereto, was given two drinks of cheaper scotch whisky of. a ·.: "· , 
brand c»ther ·than that ordered by the agent, which drinks he served ·~o :·. 
the agent and his companion-without first notifying them of the."switch"-. 
in brand of the drinlcs. 

After the . second service the agents identified· themselves · to .;> 
the wafter and to the manager who is also a vice president of· the · 
~orpo_rate-liaensee. The waiter admitted that .each order was for the .. 
specific "popular" brand scotch; that he had merely asked .the service . 

. bartender for "two scotches"; that the bartender p.repared and gave him .. 
scotch drinks other than the "popular'' brand and that he served such .. 
drinks to the table. The waiter add.ed that he did not think' ~t "important" .. 
to name the brand when ordering drinks from the service b~rterl.der; and the .· 

'manager..:.vice president, while claiming all waiters :. were expected· to ask 
_the service bartender for exact brands ordered by.table patrons, never-. 
,theless, apparently exhibited little concern, stating he could no~ ·· 
'~widerstand" why the matter of "switching" brands should be made a 
subject for investigation by the Division. 

, By way of mitiga~ion, tl:ie attorney for the licensee-has serit 
me a letter which I have carefully read together with and in light of .. 
the reports of the agents. While the attorney state.s, among other things 1 · ;. 
that. the violation ''was not one of design or profit'', it may be no.ted that{ 
recently,· there has come to the attention of the Division situations from .,':: '. ,? 

which it may appear that some licensees may have adopted· a 'Ptan. or schem~Ji/:· . 

. : . .... 
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as in this instance, of the waiter, when transmitting his order to the 
bartender·, merely asking for· the type of drink, viz~,, sco,tch, rye, etc~, 
without specifying the brand ordered, with the under·standing that, in 
such cases, the bartender will prepare the drinks with a so-called ttbar~ 

,ior less popular brand of liquoro Withholding any comment or conclusion 
as.to the "design" of the licensee in this instance, suffice it to state 
that I do not find any extenuating· circumstances in this case which would 
impel me to impose less than the.usual minimum penalty in cases of this 
'kindo 1 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo Accordingly I 
· shall suspend "the license for fifteen (15) days, the minlmum penaity 
imposed for the violation charged herein.. Re Barrett, Bulletin 1.311, I·tei 
9., Five days will 'be remitted for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days. 

. Since the licensed business is now being operated only on a 
limited basis and the license expires on November 1, 1961, no effective 
su'sp~nsi.on can be imposed at this time. Therefore, the effective dates 
for the suspension will be imposed by further or.der after defendant obtail>-
a license for the 1962 seasone ' ' 

Accord:lngly, it is 1 on this 30.th day of October 1961, 

· .. · ORDERED tha.t any renewal of License CS-1, held by The Brielle 
CorporatjGon, Inc111, 't/a Brielle Yacht Club, for premj_ses 1 Ocean Avenue, 
Brielle, be suspe'nded t•or ten (10) days, the effective dates to be fixed 
by subsequent order, as aforesaid. 

..• 
·· .. :· 

·. (/(J:J~ . } . 
William Howe Davis~ 

Director 

New Jersey State .ub~ 


